MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Note 8 – Long-Term Debt

LONG-TERM LIABILITY ACTIVITY

Changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended September 30, 2006 are as follows (amounts in
thousands):

 Beginning Balance as Beginning Balance
previously reported @  Prior Period - Restated  Ending Balance @  Due Within

9/30/2005 Adjustment @9/30/2005  Additions  Reductions 9/30/2006 One Year
Governmental Activities
Bonds, loans and notes payable:
General obligation bonds $ 519,126 $ 519,126 $ (11,810) $ 507,316 $ 12,530
Special obligation bonds

 Current year accretions of interest
1,406,064

50,874
1,406,064

50,874
$ 80,201

25,590
(42,180) 1,444,085

76,464
54,850

 Housing Agency bonds and notes payable 65,400 $ (65,400)
 Loans and notes payable 178,660 178,660 102,947 (9,510) 272,097 18,506

Add/subtract deferred amounts:
For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings 24,838 24,838 2,116 (1,970) 24,984
  Total bonds, loans and notes payable 2,244,962 (65,400) 2,179,562 210,854 (65,470) 2,324,946 85,886

Other liabilities:
 Compensated absences 310,853 310,853 149,504 (118,767) 341,590 90,464
Estimated insurance claims payable 166,396 166,396 212,800 (204,391) 174,805 56,953
 Accrued post-retirement health insurance benefits 4,445 4,445 (787) 3,658 690
 Arbitrage rebate liability 52 52 52
Capital Lease 11,669 11,669 (249) 11,420 271
Other 31,110 31,110 (3,246) 27,864 2,148

Total governmental activity long-term liabilities $ 2,769,487 $ (65,400) $ 2,704,087 $ 573,158 $ (392,910) $ 2,884,335 $ 236,412

Business-type Activities
Bonds, loans, and notes payable:
 Revenue bonds $ 5,279,006 $ 5,279,006 $ 734,233 $ (340,850) $ 5,672,389 $ 119,505
General obligation bonds 145,710 145,710 (3,495) 142,215 3,705
 Special obligation bonds 52,940 52,940 (5,630) 47,310 5,850

Current year accretions of interest 2,281 2,281
 Loans and notes payable 650,174 650,174 6,152 (33,973) 622,353 24,588

Add/subtract deferred amounts:
For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings (96,787) (96,787) 4,364 8,744 (83,679)

Commercial paper notes 313,626 313,626 366,194 (314,478) 365,342
Total bonds, loans and notes payable 6,344,669 6,344,669 1,113,224 (689,682) 6,768,211 153,648

Other liabilities:
Estimated insurance claims payable 40,967 40,967 1,851 (4,098) 38,720 7,136
 Compensated absences 177,625 177,625 24,028 (18,577) 183,076 108,871
Environmental remediation liability 152,793 152,793 (14,631) 138,162 54,281
Liability for landfill closure/post closure care costs 93,222 93,222 11,139 (643) 103,718
Lease agreements 418,860 418,860 (11,024) 407,836 30,713
Other 55,070 55,070 12,865 (7,062) 60,873 3,390

Total business-type activities long-term liabilities $ 7,283,206 $ 7,283,206 $ 1,163,107 $ (745,717) $ 7,700,596 $ 358,039

71

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Changes in long-term liabilities for the County’s major enterprise funds are as follows (in thousands):

 Ending Balance
Beginning Balance September 30,  Due Within

September 30, 2005  Additions  Reductions 2006 One Year
Miami-Dade Transit Agency (MDTA)
Bonds and loans payable:
  Revenue bonds $ 134,233 $ 134,233 $ 2,041
  General obligation bonds
  Special obligation bonds $ 32,395 $ (3,530) 28,865 3,660
  Loans payable 141,318 (10,380) 130,938 10,959
Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings 1,526 6,287 (535) 7,278
  Total bonds and loans payable 175,239 140,520 (14,445) 301,314 16,660
Other liabilities:
  Compensated absences 28,770 3,101 31,871 11,614
  Lease agreements 395,983 (8,638) 387,345 26,421
  Other 20,775 (1,572) 19,203 1,572
Total long-term  liabilities - MDTA $ 620,767 $ 143,621 $ (24,655) $ 739,733 $ 56,267

Solid Waste Department
Bonds and loans payable:
  Revenue bonds $ 218,166 $ (10,665) $ 207,501 $ 12,939
  Special obligation bonds 20,545 (2,100) 18,445 2,190

Current year accretions of interest $ 2,281 2,281
  Loans and notes payable 10289 2,053 (1,028) 11,314 1,198
Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings 1,482 53 1,535
  Total bonds and loans payable 250,482 4,334 (13,740) 241,076 16,327
Other liabilities:
  Compensated absences 13,084 5,044 (4,233) 13,895 3,521
  Liability for landfill closure/postclosure care costs 93,222 11,139 (643) 103,718
  Other 1,481 1,481 (1,481) 1,481
Total long-term liabilities - Solid Waste $ 358,269 $ 21,998 $ (20,097) $ 360,170 $ 19,848

72

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Ending Balance
Beginning Balance September 30, Due Within

September 30, 2005 Additions Reductions 2006 One Year
Seaport
Bonds and loans payable:
 Revenue bonds $ 70,375 $ (2,820) 67,555$ 2,980$
General obligation bonds 145,710 (3,495) 142,215 3,705
 Special obligation bonds
 Loans payable 352,295 (3,585) 348,710 3,405
Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings (11,069) 842 (10,227)
  Total bonds and loans payable 557,311 (9,058) 548,253 10,090
Other liabilities:
 Compensated absences 3,452 $ 2,442 (1,655) 4,239 1,280
  Environmental remediation liability 2,476 (11) 2,465
 Lease agreements 8,219 (1,150) 7,069 1,275
 Other 5,229 460 (1,209) 4,480 1,818
Total long-term liabilities - Seaport 576,687$ $ 2,902 $ (13,083) 566,506$ 14,463$

Aviation
Bonds, loans, and notes payable:
 Revenue bonds $ 3,157,740 $ 600,000 $ (295,050) $ 3,462,690 $ 65,130
Loans payable 8,074 (1,763) 6,311 1,466

Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings (55,940) (1,923) 5,786 (52,077)
Commercial paper notes 313,626 366,194 (314,478) 365,342
  Estimated insurance claims payable
Total bonds, loans and notes payable 3,423,500 964,271 (605,505) 3,782,266 66,596
Other liabilities:
 Compensated absences 28,205 (3,741) 24,464 6,381
  Environmental remediation liability 150,317 (14,620) 135,697 54,281
 Lease agreements 14,658 (1,236) 13,422 3,017
Total long-term liabilities - Aviation $ 3,616,680 $ 964,271 $ (625,102) $ 3,955,849 $ 130,275

73

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Ending Balance
Beginning Balance September 30, Due Within

September 30, 2005 Additions Reductions 2006 One Year
Water and Sewer Department
Bonds and loans payable:
 Revenue bonds $ 1,527,435 $ (31,510) $ 1,495,925 $ 35,730
Loans payable 138,198 $ 4,099 (17,217) 125,080 7,560

Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings (33,846) 2,083 (31,763)
  Total bonds and loans payable 1,631,787 4,099 (46,644) 1,589,242 43,290
Other liabilities:
  Estimated insurance claims payable 2,594 1,851 (908) 3,537 1,866
 Compensated absences 28,194 11,602 (8,947) 30,849 9,463
 Other 24,559 10,924 (1,774) 33,709
Total long-term liabilities - Water and Sewer Dept. $ 1,687,134 $ 28,476 $ (58,273) $ 1,657,337 $ 54,619

For issuance discounts

 On refunding

Add deferred bond premium
  Total bonds and loans payable
Other liabilities:
  Estimated insurance claims payable
 Compensated absences
  Environmental remediation liability
  Liability for landfill closure/postclosure care costs
 Lease agreements
 Other
Total business-type activities long-term liabilities

Public Health Trust (PHT)
Bonds and loans payable:
 Revenue bonds $ 300,000 $ 300,000
Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings 1,060 $ 515 1,575
  Total bonds and loans payable 301,060 515 301,575
Other liabilities:
  Estimated insurance claims payable 38,373 (3,190) 35,183 $ 5,270
Compensated absences 74,617 $ 1,702 76,319 76,319
 Other 2,859 (1,012) 1,847
Total long-term liabilities - Public Health Trust $ 416,909 $ 1,702 $ (3,687) $ 414,924 $ 81,589

74

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Compensated absences have typically been liquidated in the General Fund, other governmental funds and
enterprise funds. Liabilities for landfill and postclosure care costs have been liquidated in the Solid Waste
enterprise fund.  Legal contingencies have typically been liquidated in the General Fund.  Insurance claims
liabilities have typically been liquidated in the Self-Insurance Internal Service Fund and in the enterprise
funds.  The Self-Insurance Internal Service Fund predominantly serves the governmental funds. When an